## **RESOLUTION NO. 2000-52**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE WEAKLEY COUNTY, TENNESSEE GENERAL FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2000.

WHEREAS, the General Sessions Court has assumed the responsibility of receipting the fee for the Financial Planning Class; and

**WHEREAS**, Weakley County receives seventy-five dollars (\$75) per individual that attends the Financial Planning Class and the instructor's fee is one-half of the tuition; and

WHEREAS, the General Session Court has collected \$9,200 additional funds and will expense \$4,150 of those funds; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is necessary in the General Sessions 1999-2000 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the county legislative body of Weakley County, Tennessee assembled in regular session on this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June 2000 in Dresden, Tennessee this resolution is hereby approved.

SECTION 1. The Weakley County General Fund is hereby amended as follows:

Fund #101 Acct-Object Number	Account Name	Approved Budget	Budget Amendment	Amended Budget
Revenues 43990	Check Writing Tuition	1,800.00	9,200.00	11,000.00
Expenditures 53300.399	Contracted Services	2,950.00	4,150.00	7,100.00
39000	Fund Balance	143,911.00	5,050.00	148,961.00

**SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that all resolutions of the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this resolution take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare require in it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Pursuant To The Rules Of The Commission, This Resolution Is Sponsored By The Following Members Of The Weakley County Board Of County Commissioners:

Weakley County Board Of County Commissioners:
SPONSORED BY:  SPONSORED BY:  William J. Jones
ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:  ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:  Lun Mi Man
Chairman, Public Safety Committee Chairman, Finance, Ways, & Means Committee
Motion made by <u>Commissioner Stewart</u> that the foregoing resolution be adopted:
Motion seconded byCommissioner Wright
Upon being put to a roll call vote, Motioncarriedby a vote of17 Yeas, noNays,  noPassed and _3Absent.
Attested: Approved:
Pat Scarbrough, County Clerk  Approved.  Ron Gifford, County Executive

THIS THE 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2000.

## Circuit Court of Weakley County

PAM BELEW, CIRCUIT, COURT CLERK

MAY 12, 2000

ATTACHED IS A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE GENERAL SESSIONS COURT IN REGARD TO AN AMENDMENT TO THE WEAKLEY COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 1999 TO JUNE 30, 2000.

I AM REQUESTING THAT THE REVENUE LINE ITEM BE AMENDED TO COMPENSATE FOR THE EXPENDITURE LINE ITEM SINCE THESE ITEMS ARE SELF-SUFFICIENT. THE FINANCIAL PLANNING CLASS HAS A FEE OF \$75.00 WHICH IS SPLIT BETWEEN THE INSTRUCTOR AND THE COUNTY. THIS IS THE FIRST YEAR THAT THE GENERAL SESSIONS OFFICE HAS RECEIPTED THE MONEY.

THANK YOU,

Dan Beleur

PAM BELEW \*
GENERAL SESSIONS COURT